HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ELECTIONS, ETHICS AND RULES

TAPE LOG
June 20, 2007 Hearing Room E
8:00 AM Tapes 118 - 119
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Diane Rosenbaum, Chair

Rep. Vicki Berger, Vice-Chair
Rep. Peter Buckley, Vice-Chair
Rep. Sal Esquivel

Rep. Dave Hunt

Rep. Arnie Roblan

Rep. Kim Thatcher

STAFF PRESENT: Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
Shauna Parker, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
SB 700A - Work Session
HB 3088A - Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
118A 003 Chair Rosenbaum opens the meeting at 8:14 a.m.
SB 700A - WORK SESSION

007 Chair Rosenbaum

010 Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)

016 Chair Rosenbaum

018 Stembridge

026 Chair Rosenbaum

030 Stembridge

031 Rep. Hunt

038 Stembridge

045 Chair Rosenbaum

049 Rep. Thatcher

051 Chair Rosenbaum

055 Rep. Thatcher

068 Stembridge
118A 070 Chair Rosenbaum

078 Rep. Thatcher

080 Chair Rosenbaum

083 Stembridge

091 Rep. Roblan

099 Rep. Berger

103 Stembridge

110 Chair Rosenbaum



HB 3088A - WORK SESSION

115
118
120
125
130
131
133
144
161
165
179
186
188
194
200
205
212
227
230
233
235
238
247
253
259
268
283

284

118A

119A

287
290
298
318
325
331
334
340
352

374
377
386
388
447
021
023
031
044

Stembridge

Rep. Thatcher

Rep. Berger

Chair Rosenbaum

Chair Rosenbaum recesses the meeting at 8:25 a.m.
Chair Rosenbaum reconvenes the meeting at 8:28 a.m.
Chair Rosenbaum

Joan Robinson, Legislative Counsel

Chair Rosenbaum

Robinson

Rep. Thatcher

Chair Rosenbaum

Rep. Thatcher

Rep. Roblan

Chair Rosenbaum

Rep. Esquivel

Rep. Berger

Robinson

Rep. Berger

Chair Rosenbaum

Stembridge

Chair Rosenbaum

Robinson

Chair Rosenbaum

Rep. Esquivel

Chair Rosenbaum

Chair Rosenbaum recesses the meeting at 8:38 a.m.

Chair Rosenbaum reconvenes the meeting at 9:04 a.m.

Chair Rosenbaum

Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT B)

Rep. Roblan
Chair Rosenbaum
Rep. Roblan
Rep. Berger
Chair Rosenbaum

Lynn Marie Crider, Public Policy Specialist, SEIU Local 43
Kevin Earls, Vice President of Policy and Advocacy, Oregon

Association of Hospitals and Health Systems (OAHHS)
Rep. Buckley
Earls

Rep. Buckley
Crider

Rep. Thatcher
Crider

Rep. Thatcher
Crider

Earls



062
069
096
098
104
107
111
113
119
120
122

124
127

129

132
137
144
160
119A 172

174
175
177

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

Chair Rosenbaum

Ellen Lowe, Citizen Advocate, OAHHS

Chair Rosenbaum

Earls

Chair Rosenbaum

Rep. Esquivel (EXHIBIT C)

Crider

Earls

Chair Rosenbaum recesses the meeting at 9:22 a.m.

Chair Rosenbaum reconvenes the meeting at 9:48 a.m.

MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves to ADOPT HB 3088A-A12
amendments dated 6/20/07.

Rep. Thatcher

VOTE: 7-0-0

Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves HB 3088A to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

Rep. Berger

Rep. Roblan

Rep. Hunt

Chair Rosenbaum

VOTE: 4-3-0

AYE: 4 - Buckley, Hunt, Roblan, Rosenbaum

NAY: 3 - Berger, Esquivel, Thatcher

Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. BUCKLEY will lead discussion on the floor.

Rep. Berger

Chair Rosenbaum

Chair Rosenbaum adjourns the meeting at 9:53 a.m.

A. SB 700A, -A12 amendment, staff, 1 p
B. HB 3088A, -A12 amendments, staff, 3 pp
C. HB 3088A, Table, Bruce Bishop, 1 p



HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ELECTIONS, ETHICS AND RULES

TAPE LOG
June 20, 2007 Hearing Room E
3:00 P.M. Tape 120
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Diane Rosenbaum, Chair

Rep. Vicki Berger, Vice-Chair
Rep. Peter Buckley, Vice-Chair
Rep. Sal Esquivel

Rep. Dave Hunt

Rep. Arnie Roblan

Rep. Kim Thatcher

STAFF PRESENT: Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
Shauna Parker, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
SB 3B - Work Session
SJR 4C - Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
120A 003 Chair Rosenbaum opens the meeting at 3:18 p.m.
SB 3B/SJR 4C - WORK SESSION
006 Chair Rosenbaum
013 Rep. Thatcher
015 Chair Rosenbaum
017 Rep. Thatcher
020 Chair Rosenbaum
022 Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
041 Rep. Hunt
043 Stembridge
058 Chair Rosenbaum recesses the meeting at 3:23 p.m.
059 Chair Rosenbaum reconvenes the meeting at 3:40 p.m.
060 Chair Rosenbaum
062 Chair Rosenbaum recesses the meeting at 3:41 p.m.
063 Chair Rosenbaum reconvenes the meeting at 3:50 p.m.
120A 064 Chair Rosenbaum
067 Janelle Barton, Legislative Counsel
071 Rep. Hunt
082 Barton
097 Rep. Hunt
101 Barton
103 Chair Rosenbaum

110 MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves to ADOPT SJR 4C-C12



113

115

118
127
134
143

145
147

149

151

159

161
162
167

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

amendments dated 6/20/07.

VOTE: 7-0-0

Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SJR 4C be sent to the floor
with a BE ADOPTED AS AMENDED
recommendation.

Rep. Berger

Rep. Hunt

Rep. Thatcher

VOTE: 4-3-0

AYE: 4 - Buckley, Hunt, Roblan, Rosenbaum

NAY: 3 - Berger, Esquivel, Thatcher

Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. GELSER will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Rosenbaum

MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves to ADOPT SB 3B-B5S
amendments dated 6/20/07.

VOTE: 7-0-0

Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SB 3B to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 4-3-0

AYE: 4 - Buckley, Hunt, Roblan, Rosenbaum

NAY: 3 - Berger, Esquivel, Thatcher

Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. KOTEK will lead discussion on the floor.

Rep. Thatcher

Chair Rosenbaum

Chair Rosenbaum adjourns the meeting at 3:58 p.m.

A. SB 3B, -BS amendments, staff, 1 p
B. SJR 4 C, -C12 amendments, staff, 1 p
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