## HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ELECTIONS, ETHICS AND RULES

#### **TAPE LOG**

June 20, 2007 Hearing Room E 8:00 AM Tapes 118 - 119

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Diane Rosenbaum, Chair

Rep. Vicki Berger, Vice-Chair Rep. Peter Buckley, Vice-Chair

Rep. Sal Esquivel Rep. Dave Hunt Rep. Arnie Roblan Rep. Kim Thatcher

STAFF PRESENT: Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator

**Shauna Parker, Committee Assistant** 

**MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:** 

SB 700A - Work Session HB 3088A - Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

PE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
D SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
3A	003	Chair Rosenbaum opens the meeting at 8:14 a.m.
700A - WOR	K SESSION	
	007	Chair Rosenbaum
	010	Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)
	016	Chair Rosenbaum
	018	Stembridge
	026	Chair Rosenbaum
	030	Stembridge
	031	Rep. Hunt
	038	Stembridge
	045	Chair Rosenbaum
	049	Rep. Thatcher
	051	Chair Rosenbaum
	055	Rep. Thatcher
	068	Stembridge
8A	070	Chair Rosenbaum
	078	Rep. Thatcher
	080	Chair Rosenbaum
	083	Stembridge
	091	Rep. Roblan
	099	Rep. Berger
	103	Stembridge
	110	Chair Rosenbaum
A	070 078 080 083 091 099 103	Chair Rosenbaum Rep. Thatcher Chair Rosenbaum Stembridge Rep. Roblan Rep. Berger Stembridge

	113	Stemorage
	118	Rep. Thatcher
	120	Rep. Berger
	125	Chair Rosenbaum
	130	Chair Rosenbaum recesses the meeting at 8:25 a.m.
	131	Chair Rosenbaum reconvenes the meeting at 8:28 a.m.
	133	Chair Rosenbaum
	144	Joan Robinson, Legislative Counsel
	161	Chair Rosenbaum
	165	Robinson
	179	Rep. Thatcher
	186	Chair Rosenbaum
	188	Rep. Thatcher
	194	Rep. Roblan
	200	Chair Rosenbaum
	205	Rep. Esquivel
	212	Rep. Berger
	227	Robinson
	230	Rep. Berger
	233	Chair Rosenbaum
	235	Stembridge
	238	Chair Rosenbaum
	247	Robinson
	253	Chair Rosenbaum
	259	Rep. Esquivel
	268	Chair Rosenbaum
	283	Chair Rosenbaum recesses the meeting at 8:38 a.m.
IID 2000 A WOD	284	Chair Rosenbaum reconvenes the meeting at 9:04 a.m.
<u>HB 3088A - WOR</u>		Chair Danasharan
1104	287	Chair Rosenbaum
118A	290	Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator ( <b>EXHIBIT B</b> )
	298	Rep. Roblan
	318	Chair Rosenbaum
	325	Rep. Roblan
	331	Rep. Berger
	334	Chair Rosenbaum
	340	Lynn Marie Crider, Public Policy Specialist, SEIU Local 43
	352	Kevin Earls, Vice President of Policy and Advocacy, Oregon
		Association of Hospitals and Health Systems (OAHHS)
	374	Rep. Buckley
	377	Earls
	386	Rep. Buckley
	388	Crider
	447	Rep. Thatcher
119A	021	Crider
	023	Rep. Thatcher
	031	Crider
	044	Earls

Stembridge

115

	062	Chair Rosenbaum
	069	Ellen Lowe, Citizen Advocate, OAHHS
	096	Chair Rosenbaum
	098	Earls
	104	Chair Rosenbaum
	107	Rep. Esquivel (EXHIBIT C)
	111	Crider
	113	Earls
	119	Chair Rosenbaum recesses the meeting at 9:22 a.m.
	120	Chair Rosenbaum reconvenes the meeting at 9:48 a.m.
	122	MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves to ADOPT HB 3088A-A12 amendments dated 6/20/07.
	124	Rep. Thatcher
	127	VOTE: 7-0-0
		Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	129	MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves HB 3088A to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	132	Rep. Berger
	137	Rep. Roblan
	144	Rep. Hunt
	160	Chair Rosenbaum
119A	172	VOTE: 4-3-0
		AYE: 4 - Buckley, Hunt, Roblan, Rosenbaum
		NAY: 3 - Berger, Esquivel, Thatcher
		Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.
	174	REP. BUCKLEY will lead discussion on the floor.
	174	Rep. Berger
	175	Chair Rosenbaum
	177	Chair Rosenbaum adjourns the meeting at 9:53 a.m.

# **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. SB 700A, -A12 amendment, staff, 1 p B. HB 3088A, -A12 amendments, staff, 3 pp
- C. HB 3088A, Table, Bruce Bishop, 1 p

## HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ELECTIONS, ETHICS AND RULES

#### **TAPE LOG**

June 20, 2007 Hearing Room E 3:00 P.M. Tape 120

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Diane Rosenbaum, Chair

Rep. Vicki Berger, Vice-Chair Rep. Peter Buckley, Vice-Chair

Rep. Sal Esquivel Rep. Dave Hunt Rep. Arnie Roblan Rep. Kim Thatcher

STAFF PRESENT: Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator

**Shauna Parker, Committee Assistant** 

**MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:** 

SB 3B - Work Session SJR 4C - Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
120A	003	Chair Rosenbaum opens the meeting at 3:18 p.m.
SB 3B/SJR 4C	- WORK SESSION	
	006	Chair Rosenbaum
	013	Rep. Thatcher
	015	Chair Rosenbaum
	017	Rep. Thatcher
	020	Chair Rosenbaum
	022	Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
	041	Rep. Hunt
	043	Stembridge
	058	Chair Rosenbaum recesses the meeting at 3:23 p.m.
	059	Chair Rosenbaum reconvenes the meeting at 3:40 p.m.
	060	Chair Rosenbaum
	062	Chair Rosenbaum recesses the meeting at 3:41 p.m.
	063	Chair Rosenbaum reconvenes the meeting at 3:50 p.m.
120A	064	Chair Rosenbaum
	067	Janelle Barton, Legislative Counsel
	071	Rep. Hunt
	082	Barton
	097	Rep. Hunt
	101	Barton
	103	Chair Rosenbaum
	110	MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves to ADOPT SJR 4C-C1

	amendments dated 6/20/07.		
113	VOTE: 7-0-0		
	Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion		
	CARRIED.		
115	MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SJR 4C be sent to the floor		
	with a BE ADOPTED AS AMENDED		
440	recommendation.		
118	Rep. Berger		
127	Rep. Hunt		
134	Rep. Thatcher		
143	VOTE: 4-3-0		
	AYE: 4 - Buckley, Hunt, Roblan, Rosenbaum		
	NAY: 3 - Berger, Esquivel, Thatcher		
	Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.		
	REP. GELSER will lead discussion on the floor.		
145	Chair Rosenbaum		
147	MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves to ADOPT SB 3B-B5		
	amendments dated 6/20/07.		
149	VOTE: 7-0-0		
	Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion		
	CARRIED.		
151	MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SB 3B to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.		
159	VOTE: 4-3-0		
	AYE: 4 - Buckley, Hunt, Roblan, Rosenbaum		
	NAY: 3 - Berger, Esquivel, Thatcher		
	Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.		
	REP. KOTEK will lead discussion on the floor.		
161	Rep. Thatcher		
162	Chair Rosenbaum		
167	Chair Rosenbaum adjourns the meeting at 3:58 p.m.		

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. SB 3B, -B5 amendments, staff, 1 p B. SJR 4 C, -C12 amendments, staff, 1 p